C o m m u n i q u é  Part A
Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation http://www.wpsmedicare.com
ITEMS OF IMPORTANCE
How You Make a Difference .........................................2
CLAIM SUBMISSION
Billing Routine Costs of Clinical Trials ..........................3
Medicare Claims Processing Manual Clarifications for
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) and Therapy

•	 Creation of comprehensive "Forms" Web pages
•	 And so much more!
Be sure to continue to regularly complete the Website Customer Satisfaction survey when you
visit the WPS Medicare Website and help WPS Medicare continue to provide a Website that
meets your needs.
More information on the Website Customer Satisfaction survey is available at
2
This bulletin should be shared with all health care practitioners and managerial members of
the provider staff. Bulletins are available at no cost from our Website at:
M a y  2 0 0 9  C o m m u n i q u é  	 P a r t  A
Claim Submission
BILLING ROUTINE COSTS OF CLINICAL TRIALS
~CMS MLN Matters~
MLN Matters Number: MM6431 Related Change Request (CR) #: 6431
Related CR Release Date: April 10, 2009 Effective Date: July 10, 2009
Related CR Transmittal #: R1710CP Implementation Date: July 10, 2009
Provider Types Affected
Physicians and non-physician practitioners submitting claims to Medicare Administrative

o QV for dates of service before January 1, 2008; or
o Q1 for dates of service on or after January 1, 2008.
Institutional providers should also note that they must not bill outpatient clinical trial services
and non-clinical trial services on the same claim for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in
managed care plans.
Additional Information
If you have questions, please contact your Medicare MAC and/or carrier at their toll-free
number, which may be found at
CMS Website. The official instruction (CR6431) issued to your Medicare MAC, or carrier is
available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1710CP.pdf on the CMS
Website.
MEDICARE CLAIMS PROCESSING MANUAL CLARIFICATIONS FOR
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY (SNF) AND THERAPY BILLING
~CMS MLN Matters~
MLN Matters Number: MM6407 Related Change Request (CR) #: 6407
Related CR Release Date: March 27, 2009 Effective Date: October 1, 2006
Related CR Transmittal #: R1706CP Implementation Date: April 27, 2009
Provider Types Affected
Skilled Nursing Facilities and other providers submitting claims to Medicare contractors

secondary diagnosis the reason for the bone mass density test.
For Use with CPT Codes 77078, 77079, 77080, 77081, 77083, 76977, G0130
*820.00-820.9 Fracture of neck of femur
ICD-9-CM codes 820.00 – 820.9 were added as payable diagnoses for use with CPT codes
77078, 77079, 77080, 77081, 77083, 76977, and G0130 as defined in LCD MS-004.
8
This bulletin should be shared with all health care practitioners and managerial members of
the provider staff. Bulletins are available at no cost from our Website at:
M a y  2 0 0 9  C o m m u n i q u é  P a r t  A
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
INSTRUCTIONS ON UTILIZING ANSI X12 837 INSTITUTIONAL
CAS SEGMENTS FOR MEDICARE SECONDARY PAYER (MSP) PART
A CLAIMS
~Revised CMS MLN Matters~
MLN Matters Number: MM6275 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: 6275
Related CR Release Date: December 19, 2008 Effective Date: July 1, 2009
Related CR Transmittal #: R63MSP Implementation Date: July 6, 2009
Note: On March 27, 2009, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) rescinded CR
6275 and replaced it with CR 6426. As a result, this article is replaced by article MM6426, which
is available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6426.pdf on the CMS
Website.
INSTRUCTIONS ON UTILIZING 837 INSTITUTIONAL CLAIM
ADJUSTMENT SEGMENTS (CAS) FOR MEDICARE SECONDARY

on 837 Institutional Electronic or Hardcopy Claims Format) as an attachment to that CR.
If you have any questions, please contact your FI, RHHI, or MAC at their toll-free number,
which may be found at
CMS Website.
11
This bulletin should be shared with all health care practitioners and managerial members of
the provider staff. Bulletins are available at no cost from our Website at:
P a r t  A  C o m m u n i q u é  M a y  2 0 0 9
General Information
INITIAL ENROLLMENT ASSIGNMENT FOR FEDERALLY QUALIFIED
HEALTH CENTERS (FQHCS), END STAGE RENAL DISEASE (ESRD)
FACILITIES, AND RURAL HEALTH CLINICS (RHCS)
~CMS MLN Matters~
MLN Matters Number: MM6207 Related Change Request (CR) #: 6207
Related CR Release Date: March 27, 2009 Effective Date: April 27, 2009
Related CR Transmittal #: R1707CP Implementation Date: April 27, 200
Provider Types Affected
Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) facilities,

May 14, 2009             1 pm CST 800-305-2862 70745640
July 9, 2009 1 pm CST 800-305-2862 70745908
September 10, 2009    1 pm CST 800-305-2862 70746156
November  12, 2009 1 pm CST 800-305-2862 70746399
Remember, you can access a recording of this session on our Website approximately one week
following the teleconference.
16
This bulletin should be shared with all health care practitioners and managerial members of
the provider staff. Bulletins are available at no cost from our Website at:
M a y  2 0 0 9  C o m m u n i q u é  	 P a r t  A
Reimbursement
HOSPICE CAP CALCULATIONS LETTERS AND ADMINISTRATIVE
APPEALS
~CMS MLN Matters~
MLN Matters Number: MM6400 Related Change Request (CR) #: 6400
Related CR Release Date: April 3, 2009 Effective Date: July 1, 2009
Related CR Transmittal #: R1708CP Implementation Date: July 6, 2009
Provider Types Affected
Hospice providers submitting claims to Medicare contractors (Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs),

Processing Manual (Chapter 11 - Processing Hospice Claims, Section 80.3), which is
attached to CR 6400.
Additional Information
The official instruction, CR 6400, issued to your RHHI, FI or A/B MAC regarding this change
may be viewed at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1708CP.pdf on the
CMS Website.
If you have any questions, please contact your RHHI, FI, or A/B MAC at their toll-free
number, which may be found at
CMS Website.
IMPLEMENTATION OF CAPITAL TO INPATIENT PROSPECTIVE
PAYMENT SYSTEM (IPPS) INDIRECT MEDICAL EDUCATION (IME)
AND LONG TERM CARE HOSPITAL (LTCH) PROVISIONS FROM THE
AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT (ARRA) OF 2009
~CMS MLN Matters~
MLN Matters Number: MM6444 Related Change Request (CR) #: 6444
Related CR Release Date: March 27, 2009 Effective Date: February 17, 2009
Related CR Transmittal #: R466OTN Implementation Date: April 6, 2009
Provider Types Affected
Inpatient Acute Care Hospitals and LTCHs that bill Medicare fiscal intermediaries (FIs) or

If you have questions, please contact your Medicare MAC or FI at their toll-free number
which may be found at
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Website.
19
This bulletin should be shared with all health care practitioners and managerial members of
the provider staff. Bulletins are available at no cost from our Website at:
P a r t  A  	 C o m m u n i q u é  M a y  2 0 0 9
The official instruction (CR6444) issued to your Medicare MAC and/or FI is available at
INCORPORATION OF PHYSICIAN FEE SCHEDULE REGULATORY
CHANGES INTO CHAPTER 10 OF THE PROGRAM INTEGRITY
MANUAL (PIM)
~Revised CMS MLN Matters~
MLN Matters Number: MM6310 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: 6310
Related CR Release Date: April 15, 2009 Effective Date: January 1, 2009
Related CR Transmittal #: R289PI Implementation Date: April 1, 2009
Note: This article was revised on April 16, 2009, to reflect a revision made to CR 6310.
Specifically, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services modified two requirements of